AT&T TEXAS GUIDEBOOK

PART 20 - Grandfathered Services SECTION 6 - Central Office Services 11th Revised Sheet 15 Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 15

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE (cont'd)

B. Rate Application (cont'd)

3. Rate Schedule/1/

			Installation Charge ^{/2/}	
Service Components	<u>USOC</u>	Monthly Rate	First Unit/3/	Additional Unit/4/
a. Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement, Each Arrangement Service Terms: 12 Months/5.6/ 24 Months/5.6/ 48 Months/5.6/ 60 Months/5.6/ Month-to-Month	/DLS/ /DLS/ /DLS/ /DLS/ /DLS/	\$240.00 215.00 205.00 195.00 185.00 45,905.00 (I)	\$495.00 415.00 275.00 140.00 0.00 550.00	\$380.00 310.00 210.00 105.00 0.00 425.00

- /1/ In addition to installation charges listed in this section, Service Ordering Charge, as stated in Part 3, Section 1 will also apply. Also, as outlined in Part 3, Section 1, a Trip Charge may apply.
- /2/ Installation charges apply to service obtained either on a month-to-month basis or pursuant to a Service Term.
- /3/ The First Unit Charge applies to each first service component to be installed, per request, per due date, per account.
- /4/ The Additional Unit Charge applies to service components requested by the customer to be installed at the same serving central office and at the same time as the First Unit.
- /5/ Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Digital Loop Service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element. To be eligible, the customer must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment arrangements for collection of past due amounts. This offer cannot be combined with any other nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credit or waiver offers.
- /6/ Effective August 31, 2011, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Term Agreements are no longer available for new installations or renewals of Digital Loop Service. Digital Loop Service customers currently on a Service Term Agreement may continue service at their existing rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service by entering into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement at the then current applicable 12-month rates. If the customer does not enter into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement, or request discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.
- /7/ Effective December 1, 2015, customers may not establish new Service Term Agreements of any length for Digital Loop Service, and existing Service Term Agreements may not be renewed. For new service, or for existing service after any Service Term Agreement expires, service will be provided only on a month-to-month basis.

ATT TN TX-24-0007 Effective: March 11, 2024

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE (cont'd)

C. SuperTrunk® Option (cont'd)

4. Rates and Charges

		11000	Monthly	Installation
		<u>USOC</u>	<u>Rate</u>	<u>Charge</u>
a.	SuperTrunk Port, each arrangement	/N2Y1X/		
	Month-to-Month		\$34,130.00 (I)	\$200.00
	12-Month Term ^{/1,3/}		275.00	0.00
	24-Month Term ^{/1,2/}		245.00	0.00
	36-Month Term ^{/1,2/}		235.00	0.00
	48-Month Term ^{/1,2/}		225.00	0.00
	60-Month Term/1,2/		215.00	0.00
b.	Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement, each arrangement/1/		Rates and Charges are found in paragraph B.3.	
c.	Two-Way Access			
	With DID, each channel	/TF7CX/	2,065.00 (I)	0.00
	Without DID, each channel	/T2PCX/	2,065.00 (I)	0.00

- /1/ Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish SuperTrunk service with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element. To be eligible, the customer must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment arrangements for collection of past due amounts. This offer cannot be combined with any other nonrecurring and/or conversion charge credit or waiver offers.
- /2/ Effective August 31, 2011, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Term Agreements are no longer available for new installations or renewals of SuperTrunk Service. SuperTrunk Service customers currently on a Service Term Agreement may continue service at their existing rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service by entering into a new 12- month Service Term Agreement at the then current applicable 12-month rates. If the customer does not enter into a new 12-month Service Term Agreement, or request discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.
- /3/ Effective December 1, 2015, customers may not establish new Service Term Agreements of any length for SuperTrunk service, and existing Service Term Agreements may not be renewed. For new service, or for existing service after any Service Term Agreement expires, service will be provided only on a month-to-month basis.

ATT TN TX-24-0007 Effective: March 11, 2024